important to state here that a total number of 

four hundred (400) copies of questionnaire 

were administered to respondents based on 

the sample size figured produced using Taro 

Yamane (1964) formula. However, out of the 

four hundred questionnaires administered, 

only three hundred and eighty-three (383) 

were duly filled and returned by the 

respondents, hence, data analysis is based on 

this figure.  

Responses on the Implementation of SDGs 3 
Healthy lives and Well-Being for all Resident 
of Kaduna State  

Questions  S/A A N D S/D Total